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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. DA/2020/0126 
Address 52 Harrow Road STANMORE  NSW  2048 
Proposal To carry out alterations and additions to the existing dwelling 

house including demolition and construction of a new garage 
with roof garden above 

Date of Lodgement 26 February 2020 
Applicant DTB Architects Pty Limited 
Owner Sumithra Thambyrajah 

Suthanthra Thambyrajah 
Saunthra Thambyrajah 

Number of Submissions Initial: 0 
Value of works $600,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues Nil 
Recommendation Approval with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  

 
LOCALITY MAP 
Subject 
Site 

 

Objectors Nil 
N 

Notified 
Area 

 

Supporters
: Nil 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council to carry out alterations 
and additions to the existing dwelling house including demolition and construction of a new 
garage with roof garden above at 52 Harrow Road, Stanmore. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received. 
 
During the assessment process the proposal was amended to address a number of 
concerns raised by Council relating to heritage conservation. The amended proposal was 
not required to be notified in accordance with Council's Notification Policy.  
 
The application is referred to the Inner West Local Planning Panel for determination as the 
development results in a variation to the floor space ratio development standard prescribed 
by Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011 of 53sqm or 24%.  
 
It is considered the proposal generally complies with the provisions of Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) with the exception of the variation to the FSR 
development standard as above. A written request, in accordance with Clause 4.6 of MLEP 
2011 was submitted and the justification provided in the applicant’s written request is 
considered worthy of support. 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in the gazetted and draft environmental planning instrument applicable to the site and 
Marrickville Development Control 2011 (MDCP 2011). The potential impacts to the 
surrounding environment have been considered as part of the assessment process and are 
considered to be acceptable or addressed by the recommended conditions.  
 
The application is suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions. 
 
2. Proposal 
] 
Approval is sought to carry out alterations and additions to the existing dwelling house 
including demolition and construction of a new garage with roof garden above. The proposal 
includes the following works: 
 

• Demolition of the rear portion of the existing dwelling on the lower ground and ground 
floor levels, including demolition of the rear garage; 

• Alterations and additions to the lower ground floor level extending the existing 
subfloor store area, new laundry and storage room and double garage; 

• Alterations and additions to the ground floor level to include a new kitchen and 
extended dining room, and new outdoor dining terrace and rooftop garden above the 
new garage; 

• Internal alterations to the first floor level to include a new ensuite; and 
• Landscaping works include tree removal. 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Harrow Road, at the north western 
intersection with Harrow Lane. The site is legally described as Lot A in Deposited Plan 
319798, being regular in shape with a 13.71m frontage to Harrow Road, a depth and 
secondary frontage of 31.27 metres to Harrow Lane and is 435sqm in area. 
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The site contains a 2 storey dwelling house with vehicular access to a garage from Harrow 
Lane. The site is identified as a contributory item to the “Kingston South” Heritage 
Conservation Area’ (C17). 
 
The surrounding street generally consists of single and 2 storey dwelling houses, with a 
number of low scale residential flat buildings. 
 

 
 
Location Plan 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PDA201900140 
 

To carry out alterations and additions to the 
existing dwelling house including demolition and 
construction of a new garage with roof garden 
above 

Advice issued 12 
November 2019 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
26 February 2020 Application lodged with Council  
14 May 2020 Heritage referral received.  
15 May 2020 Request for additional information sent to Applicant 
3 June 2020 Amended plans, SEE and Clause 4.6 request submitted to Council 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 1050 

20 July 2020 Further amendments and Clause 4.6 submitted to Council  
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
• Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 

2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

2017 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 concerns the 
protection and removal of vegetation and gives statutory weight to the tree protection 
provisions contained in MDCP 2011. There are a number of trees located on the site 
protected under MDCP 2011 that will be impacted by the proposed development, including 
the removal of 1 tree from the rear yard. The matter of tree management is discussed in 
more detail later in this report under the provisions of Part 2.20 of MDCP 2011. 
 
5(a)(iii) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 

 
• Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 - Earthworks 
• Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
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The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Variation Complies 
Height of Building 
Maximum permissible: 9.5m 

 
7.7m  

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 0.5:1 or 217.5sqm 

 
0.62:1 / 270sqm 

 
53sqm / 24% 

 
No 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned R2 Low Density residential under MLEP 2011. The development is 
permitted with consent within the land use table and is consistent with the objectives of the 
R2 zone. 
 

(i) Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
 
Clause 2.7 of MLEP 2011 states that the demolition of a building or work may be carried out 
only with development consent. The application seeks consent for demolition works. 
Council’s standard conditions relating to demolition works are included in the 
recommendation. 
 

(ii) Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
 
A maximum building height of 9.5 metres applies to the land under MLEP 2011. The 
proposed development has a maximum building height of 7.7 metres which complies with 
the development standard. 
 

(iii) Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
 
A maximum floor space ratio (FSR) of 0.5:1 applies to the land as indicated on the Floor 
Space Ratio Map that accompanies MLEP 2011. 
 
The development has a gross floor area (GFA) of 270sqm which equates to a FSR of 0.62:1 
on the 435sqm site which does not comply with the FSR development standard. The 
development represents a variation of 53sqm or 24% from the development standard. 
 
A written request, in relation to the development’s contravention  of the floor space ratio 
development standard in accordance with Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2011 was submitted with the 
application. That request is discussed below under the heading “Exceptions to Development 
Standards (Clause 4.6)”. 
 

(iv) Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the floor space ratio 
development standard prescribed by Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011 by 53sqm or 24%. As 
discussed later in this report under the provisions of Draft Inner West Local Environment 
Plan 2011, the provisions of the Draft LEP propose an increase in maximum FSR to 0.6:1, 
which would reduce the variation to 3% or 10sqm. Whilst not yet applicable to the site, the 
Draft LEP is a matter for consideration under the EP&A Act. 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
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In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the applicable local environmental 
plan below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of MLEP 
2011 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The extent of the variation can be entirely attributed to the alterations and additions 
to the existing lower ground floor level of the dwelling and additional garage car 
parking space; 

• The alterations and additions to the existing subfloor space are proposed to 
accommodate a new laundry/storeroom. Whilst not technically a basement, this 
portion of the development sits substantially below natural ground level and the 
ground floor level is not raised to accommodate this area, thereby resulting in no 
increased bulk; 

• The proposed garage is substantially within the built form of the existing garage 
being demolished, and provides a second car space which cannot be excluded from 
GFA calculations; 

• The existing house has an FSR of 0.54:1 which does not comply with the standard; 
• The increase in GFA relates to service areas and the internal amenity of the dwelling 

only, with no increase in bedrooms or number of persons occupying the dwelling; and 
• There is generally no increase in bulk and scale as a result of the increased GFA. 

The alterations and additions do not result in any increased overshadowing that 
would impact the amenity of adjoining premises 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of 
MLEP 2011 in that the development provides for the housing needs of the community in a 
low-density environment. 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of MLEP 2011, which are reproduced below: 

 
(a)   to establish the maximum floor space ratio 
(b)  to control building density and bulk in relation to the site area in order to achieve 

the desired future character for different areas 
(c)  to minimise adverse environmental impacts on adjoining properties and the 

public domain. 
 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matter determined by Local 
Planning Panels. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of MLEP 2011. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient planning 
grounds to justify the departure from the floor space ratio development standard prescribed 
by Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011 and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 

(v) Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
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The site is identified as a contributory item to the “Kingston South” Heritage Conservation 
Area’ (C17) under MLEP 2011. 
 
Clause 5.10(4) of MLEP 2011 requires that Council consider the impact of the proposed 
development on the heritage significance of the item or area concerned. A Heritage Impact 
Statement was submitted with the application for Council’s assessment which satisfies the 
requirements of Clause 5.10(5) of MLEP 2011.  
 
The application was referred to Council’s Heritage Advisor who requested a number of 
modifications to the proposed development in order to maintain the significant fabric of the 
contributory building and minimise the impact of the proposed works on the heritage 
significance of the HCA. That request is discussed in more detail later in this report under 
the assessment of the proposal against the relevant conservation controls contained in Part 
8 of MDCP 2011. 
 
It is assessed that the amended design would not result in detrimental impacts on the 
heritage significance of the contributory item, with the additions considered complimentary 
and sympathetic to the existing dwelling, and as such the proposal satisfies the provisions of 
Clause 5.10 of MLEP 2011 and the relevant provisions of Part 8 of MDCP 2011. 
 

(vi) Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
 
The site is located within the ANEF 20-25 contour, and as such is likely to be affected by 
aircraft noise.  
 
A condition has been included in the development consent to ensure that the proposal will 
meet the relevant requirements of Table 3.3 (Indoor Design Sound Levels for Determination 
of Aircraft Noise Reduction) in AS 2021:2015, thereby ensuring the proposal’s compliance 
with the relevant provisions Cl. 6.5 MLEP 2011 and Part 2.6 of the MDCP 2011, 
respectively. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instrument below: 
 
5(b)(i) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The following extract from the draft instrument is provided below to illustrate the proposed 
changes to Clause 4.4(2A) of MLEP 2011 which is of relevance to the proposal: 
 

“Under Clause 4.4 (2A) the maximum floor space ratio for various forms of residential 
accommodation (namely attached dwellings, bed and breakfast accommodation, 
dwelling houses and semi-detached dwellings) on land labelled “F” on the Floor Space 
Ratio Map with a site area greater than 400sqm is restricted to 0.5:1. 

 
To ensure consistency in the FSR controls with the other forms of development 
permitted, it is recommended that the upper site area listing for sites greater than 
400sqm for development for the purposes of attached dwellings, bed and breakfast 
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accommodation, dwelling houses and semi-detached dwellings) on land labelled “F” 
on the Floor Space Ratio Map be deleted. 

 
The deletion of the upper site area listing of “> 400 square metres” from the table 
would mean that a maximum floor space ratio of 0.6:1 would apply to attached 
dwellings, bed and breakfast accommodation, dwelling houses and semi-detached 
dwellings on land labelled “F” on the Floor Space Ratio Map, on land with a site area 
greater than 350 square metres, the same maximum FSR that applies to other forms 
of development permitted on such land. 
 
Recommendation L-4.4 (01): 

 
That the Site area and Maximum floor space ratio table in Clause 4.4 (2A) of MLEP 
2011 be amended by the deletion: 

 
“> 350 ≤ 400 square metres  0.6:1 
> 400 square metres   0.5:1” 

 
and the insertion of: 

 
“> 350 square metres   0.6:1” 

 
The amended provisions of the Draft LEP Amendment would make the maximum FSR on 
the site 0.6:1. Whilst the development proposes an FSR of 0.62:1, the variation to the 
development standard would be reduced to 10sqm or 3% and would therefore result in a 
minor variation to the standard. Notwithstanding, the development has been assessed in 
accordance with Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2011 above and is considered acceptable.  
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
MDCP 2011 Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 
Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes 
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes 
Part 2.10 – Parking Yes 
Part 2.11 – Fencing  Yes 
Part 2.16 – Energy Efficiency Yes 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Yes 
Part 2.20 – Tree Management  Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 
Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development  Yes 
Part 8 – Heritage  Yes – see discussion 
Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 

(i) Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy 
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Part 2.6 of MDCP 2011 prescribes objectives and controls for acoustic and visual privacy. All 
windows in the development generally face towards the front and rear of the site which is 
acceptable.  
 
The development provides a roof garden above a proposed double garage in the north 
western corner of the site. The garden is located at a bend in Harrow Lane and has views to 
the north and west over low density residential accommodation. In response to Council’s 
concerns regarding visual and acoustic privacy, the trafficable area of the garden has been 
significantly reduced with raised perimeter planter boxes and a raised planter box in the 
middle of the garden. The roof does not provide opportunities for outdoor dining and 
entertaining and therefore the proposal is not considered to result in unreasonable visual 
and acoustic privacy impacts on neighbouring dwellings.  
 

(ii) Part 2.20 – Tree Management 
 
The site contains a number of trees and the development involves the removal of a Golden 
Robinia from the site which is protected by MDCP 2011. The application was referred to 
Council’s Tree Management Officer who raised no concern with the proposed development 
subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions regarding compensatory planting and tree 
protection.  
 

(iii) Part 8 – Heritage 
 
The site is identified as a contributory item to the Kingston South Heritage Conservation 
Area (C17) under MLEP 2011. Part 8.2.19 of MDCP 2011 is relevant to this particular HCA 
and Part 8.2.19.6 of MDCP 2011 states that the core period of heritage significance is 1854-
1920. Any buildings or significant elements of the fabric from this or any earlier period must 
be retained and maintained. The residential HCA controls specified in part 8.3.2 of MDCP 
2011 also apply to the development.  
 
The application was referred to Council’s Heritage Advisor who requested a number of 
modifications to the proposed development in order to maintain the significant fabric of the 
contributory building and minimise the impact of the proposed works on the heritage 
significance of the HCA.  
 
That request is reproduced in part below: 
 

“Although the proposal entails a regrettable extent of demolition and intervention with 
original parts of the house, the careful resolution of its detailing and selection of 
materials will assist the delivery of a reasonable heritage outcome for the building… 
The comments that can be offered here upon the scheme can still include a number of 
matters for possible amendments which arguably offer improvement, as follows:  
 
• On the west elevation, it is appreciated that windows w10,w11 and w12 are part of 

the suite of glazing to this element include windows w5, w6, w7,w8 and w9, but 
their proportions in this location are visible from the street and require a better 
response to the fenestration of the house proper ;  

• The roof terrace is shown with a planter perimeter to achieve setback of the 
trafficable area but this is sketchily detailed and does not appear continuous; as 
an element which will likely be contentious with neighbours and unusual in the 
context of the house, this should be considered carefully; 

• A schedule of finishes has been provided which confirms the use of matching 
brickwork but does not confirm details of the cladding and suggests colours 
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which are not appropriate for a house of the Federation style nor for one that is 
located in a heritage conservation area.  

 
The following matters of detail are also considered important in maintaining the 
significance of the house and its contribution to the HCA: 
 
• The amendment of the very wide roller shutter garage door to a pair of narrower such 

doors with a central pier should be considered; 
• The 3 square frosted glass windows on the street boundary are inappropriate and 

should be deleted, with light able to be introduced through sky-lighting, paving 
lights and the stair case accessing the laundry space; 

• The new hipped roof over the stair case is inconsistent with the design of the 
building’s roofscape which has hitherto used skillion roofs over these rear service 
areas ; a simple skillion roof could be used over the stair space to retain this 
theme in  the building’s character and the reduction in height of the element 
would be appropriate; 

• Wire strand balustrades to the rear staircase are inconsistent with the significant 
character of this house, in this context.; 

• The recladding and refitting of the northern elevation’s upper level should extend to 
the introduction of more appropriate windows than the large poorly proportioned 
existing windows shown as being retained.  

 
A request for additional information was sent to the applicant on 15 May 2020 which 
requested that the applicant respond to the heritage comments provided. Amended plans 
were submitted to Council on 3 June 2020 substantially addressing the concerns, with 2 
outstanding concerns not being addressed regarding the proposed colour scheme and 
treatment of garage doors.  
 
Rather than provide conditions of consent, the applicant was provided an opportunity to 
amend the plans which was done satisfactorily with amended plans submitted to Council on 
20 July 2020. 
 
It is assessed that the amended design would not result in detrimental impacts on the 
heritage significance of the contributory item and surrounding conservation area, with the 
additions considered complimentary and sympathetic to the existing dwelling, and as such 
the proposal satisfies the provisions of Part 8 of MDCP 2011. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 
for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the notification. 
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5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6. Referrals 
 
The application was referred to the following internal officers and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Development Engineer 
• Heritage Advisor 
• Tree Management Officer 

 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A contribution of $6,000.00 would be required 
for the development under Marrickville Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014.  A condition 
requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the provisions of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 
2011 (MLEP 2011) with the exception of the variation to the FSR development standard 
prescribed by Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011. The proposal generally complies with the aims, 
objectives and design parameters contained in MLEP 2011, draft IWLEP 2020 and 
Marrickville Development Control 2011 (MDCP 2011). 
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Marrickville 

Local Environmental Plan 2011 to vary Clause 4.4 of Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with the standard 
is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient 
environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development will be in 
the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of 
the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
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Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2020/0126 
to carry out alterations and additions to the existing dwelling house including 
demolition and construction of a new garage with roof garden above at 52 Harrow 
ROAD STANMORE  NSW  2048 subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A 
below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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